



\$~116

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 18338/2025, CM APPLs. 75920/2025, 75921/2025 &
75922/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Ms.
Ruchita Srivastava, Advocates.
Major Anish Muralidhar Army

versus

EX SEP HARVILASH MISHRA 6610919YRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER
% **03.12.2025**

CM APPL. 75920/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 75921/2025 (Exemption)

3. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
4. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 18338/2025



5. This writ petition assails order dated 22 December 2023 passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal in OA 1271/2019 whereby the respondent sought disability pension, 55 years after he was discharged.

6. Mr. Piyush Beriwal, for the petitioner submits that owing to the inordinate delay in moving the petition, even the records of the RMB were not forthcoming.

7. In these circumstances, issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

8. Notice may be served on the respondent through Counsel who appeared on behalf of the respondent before the learned AFT.

9. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder hereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

10. List on 29 January 2026 for disposal in the supplementary list.

CM APPL. 75922/2025 (stay)

11. Issue notice.

12. Notice may be served on the respondent through Counsel who appeared on behalf of the respondent before the learned AFT.



13. Reply, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

14. List on 29 January 2026 for disposal in the supplementary list.

15. Till the next date of hearing, operation of the impugned judgment is stayed.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025/pa