



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18338/2025**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Ruchita
Srivastava and Ms Neha Kamboj,
Advs.

versus

EX SEP HARVILASH MISHRA 6610919Y **.....Respondent**

Through: Mr. Manoj Kr. Gupta, Ms. Esha
Mehrotra and Ms. Devangana
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 19.03.2026

CM APPL. 16226/2026

1. On the last date of hearing, we have asked for the presence of the son of the deceased employee.
2. Mr. Manoj Mishra said to be the son of the deceased employee, is present in Court. He states his sister namely, Guddi Mishra is 100% disabled. He states, apart from him and Ms. Guddi Mishra, there are two other children of the deceased employee. They have no objection, if the benefits which are payable by the petitioners herein are paid to Ms. Guddi Mishra.
3. At this stage, Mr. Manoj Kr. Gupta, learned counsel for the respondent states that he has filed application bringing the LRs of the deceased employee on record before the Armed Forces Tribunal ('AFT')



and the date of hearing in the said application is 30.03.2026. According to him, the reason for filing the said application is to get the order passed by the Tribunal, corrected as the OA was decided without bringing the LR's of the deceased employee on record.

4. If that be so, we deem it appropriate to re-notify the proceedings to 10.04.2026.

5. Interim order, if any, to continue.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 19, 2026/msh